State of Wisconsin

1995 Assembly Bill 639

RWA,
_
'g! 4

Date of enactment: December 20, 1995
Date of publication*: January 5, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 132

AN ACT to renumber and amend 16.54 (2) (a); to amend 13.101 (10); and to create 16.54 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes;
relating to: approval for expenditure of certain federal block grant moneys by the joint committee on finance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.101 (10) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.101 (10) The committee may approve expendi-
ture of moneys received by this state as a part of a block
grant under s. 16.54 (2) (a) 2., and may approve a transfer
of moneys allocated by the federal government to this
state as a part of a block grant for use as a part of another
such grant made for different purposes. In this subsec-
tion, “block grant” has the meaning given under s. 16.54
2 (@).

SECTION 2. 16.54 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered
16.54 (2) (a) 1. and amended to read:

16.54 (2) (a) 1. Whenever Except as provided in
subd. 2., whenever funds shall be made available to this
state through an act of congress and the funds are ac-
cepted as provided in sub. (1), the governor shall desig-
nate the state board, commission or department to admin-
ister any of such funds, and the board, commission or
department so designated by the governor is authorized
and directed to administer such funds for the purpose des-
ignated by the act of congress making an appropriation of
such funds, or by the department of the United States
government making such funds available to this state.
Whenever a block grant is made to this state, no funds
moneys received as a part of the block grant may be trans-

ferred from use as a part of one such grant to use as a part
of another such grant, regardless of whether a transfer be-
tween appropriations is required, unless the joint com-
mittee on finance approves the transfer uaders-—13-10.

3. In this subsection, “block grant” means a multipur-
pose federal grant so designated under federal law.

SECTION 3. 16.54 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is created
to read:

16.54 (2) (a) 2. Whenever a block grant is made to
this state under any federal law enacted after Au-
gust 31, 1995, which authorizes the distribution of block
grants for the purposes for which the grant is made, the
governor shall not administer and no board, commission
or department may encumber or expend moneys received
as a part of the grant unless the governor first notifies the
cochairpersons of the joint committee on finance, in writ-
ing, that the grant has been made. The notice shall con-
tain a description of the purposes proposed by the gover-
nor for expenditure of the moneys received as a part of the
grant. If the cochairpersons of the committee do not
notify the governor that the committee has scheduled a
meeting for the purpose of reviewing the proposed ex-
penditure of grant moneys within 14 working days after
the date of the governor’s notification, the moneys may
be expended as proposed by the governor. If, within 14
working days after the date of the governor’s notification,
the cochairpersons of the committee notify the governor
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that the committee has scheduled a meeting for the pur- neys, no moneys received as a part of the grant may be ex-
pose of reviewing the proposed expenditure of grant mo- pended without the approval of the committee.




